IN-P
Multifunction Process Indicator
Installation Guide.
 2
 IN-P Installation Guide Index.
SECTION 1. – Description and Ordering Information. Page 3
SECTION 2. – Specifications. Page 4
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics. Page 4
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration. Page 5
4.1 – Position your input Jumpers. Page 5
SECTION 5. – Wiring. Page 6
5.1 – Connect your indicator to the power supply. Page 6
5.2 – Wire your IF11 analogue input module. Page 6
5.3 – Wire your analogue output (if fitted). Page 6
5.4 – Wire your relays (if fitted).  Page 6
5.5 – Wire your serial port (if fitted). Page 6
5.6 – Wire your function pins (if required).   Page 7
5.7 – Power up your indicator. Page 7
SECTION 6. – Setup & Calibration. Page 7
6.1 – Enter calibration PIN. Page 7
6.2 – Input setup. Page 7
6.3 – Calibration. Page 7
6.4 – Averaging. Page 8
6.5 – Analogue output setup. Page 8
6.6 – Serial setup. Page 9
6.7 – Edit calibration PIN. Page 9
SECTION 7. – Setpoint Setup. Page 10
7.1 – Enter setpoint PIN. Page 10
7.2 – Edit setpoints. Page 10
7.3 – Edit setpoint PIN. Page 11
SECTION 8. – Setpoint Direct Access. Page 11
SECTION 9. – Reset PIN Numbers. Page 11
SECTION 10. – Display Brightness. Page 11
SECTION 11. – Display Shortcuts. Page 11
 3
IN-P
Multifunction Process
Indicator.
Product Liability. This information describes our products. It does not constitute guaranteed properties and is not intended to affirm the suitability of a
product for a particular application. Due to ongoing research and development, designs, specifications, and documentation are subject to change
without notification. Regrettably, omissions and exceptions cannot be completely ruled out. No liability will be accepted for errors, omissions or
amendments to this specification. Technical data are always specified by their average values and are based on Standard Calibration Units at 25C,
unless otherwise specified. Each product is subject to the ‘Conditions of Sale’.
Warning: These products are not designed for use in, and should not be used for patient connected applications. In any critical installation
an independant fail-safe back-up system must always be implemented.
SECTION 1. – Description.
ITEMS CODE   DESCRIPTION
SERIES IN-P-   Multifunction Process Indicator
ANALOGUE
INPUTS
PRC1-   1x 4~20mA / 0~10V input + 24Vdc excitation
PRC4-   4x 4~20mA input + 24Vdc excitation
TC1-   1x Thermocouple input
Types B, J, K, N, R, S, T
TC4-   4x Thermocouple input
Types B, J, K, N, R, S, T
RTD1-   1x RTD Pt100 input
RTD4-   4x RTD Pt100 input
RELAY OUTPUTS
N-   None
R2-   2x 5A relay outputs *For PRC1 model only
R4-   4x 5A relay outputs
R6-   6x 5A relay outputs *For PRC1 model only
ANALOGUE OUTPUT /
RETRANSMISSION
N-   None
A-   1 x 4~20mA / 0~10V Analogue Output
COMMUNICATIONS
 Not all Communication options are available for each
input model type, confirm with Intech.
N-   None
WS232-   1x serial port Isolated RS232
WS485-   1x serial port Isolated RS485
POWER SUPPLY
HV- 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc